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Cooperation be pleased to refer to the 
reply given to Starred Question No. 
358 on the 9th August, 1966 and state: 

(a) whether the net profit realised 
by the Apex Marketing Society of 
Madhya Pradesh as a result of the 
sale of Gulabi Chana has been ascer-
tained; 

(b) if so. the details thereof; and 
(c) the amount that has been pass-

ed on to the actual cultivators? 

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry 
of Food, Agriculture, Commullity 
Development and Cooperation (Shri 
Sbyam Dhar Misra): (a) As the whole 
stock has not been sold. the profit ,nd 
loss account h~s yet to be prcpilrcn. 

(b) Does not arise. 
(c) Does not arise. 

National Forest Polley 

·293. Sbrl Sham Lal Saraf: Will 
the Minister of Food, Arricultnre, 
Community Development and Co-
operation be pleased to state: 

(a) whp.th~r Government have been 
contemplating to re-orientate and 
formulate a new national forest policy 
for somehme Pdst; and 

(b) if so, when and the broad de-
tail. thereof? 

The Deputy Minister in the MinI!:-
try of Food, Agriculture, Communi!}" 
Development aDd CooperatioR (Shri 
An_bib P. Shlnde): (a) Govern-
ment have not been contemplating to 
reorientate and formulate a new 
National Forest Policy in the recent 
past. 

(b) Question does not arise. 

Price of Raw Jute 

.2M. Shrl Snrendranath Dwlve47: 
Shrl Bem Barua: 
Shrl Barl Vishnu Kamath: 
Shrl Nath Pal: 

Will the Minister of Food, Agrlen" 
tare. community Development and 
OooperatioD be pleased to .tate: 

(a) whether Government have taken 

any steps t9 assure profitable price 
for raw jute to jute-growers and what 
is the prevailing price in Orissa; 

(b) the target for the year 1965-66 
for Orissa vis-a-vis actual production 
figures; 

(c) whether it is a fact that in vast 
jute-growing areas, no jute was culti-
vated because of lack of rains in 
Orissa; and 

(d) if so, the steps being taken to 
as.sUl"'2 thtwm water supply? 

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry 
of Food, Agriculture, Commuaity 
Development and Cooperation (Shrl 
Shyam Dhar Misra): (u) Keeping in 
view the rising cost of Jute cultiva-
tion and other factors, the Goyernment 
ot India have raiserl the "l1Tn:rI'lUm 

support prices of raw jute (basis 
Assam Bottom f.o.b. Co'culls) from 
Rs. 80.37 to Rs. 93.77 per qUllltnl. The 
derivative prices for other grades and 
varieties are being ·Nol':~~d out. The 
market price of Jute at Danpur In 
Orissa was Rs. 121 per quintal for 
bottom grade in the last week of 
October, 1966. 

(b) Production Target: 
Actual Production: 

(c) Yes. 

lakh bales 
8.61 
1.88 

(d) A number of irrigution pro-
jects have been undertaken by the 
Orissa Government. It is proposed to 
bring about 2.98 lakh acres .of jute 
area under irrigation llurIng the 
Fourth Plan, as again5t the present 
60,000 acres o! jute areu under irriga-
tion in the State. 
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Floatin, of a ~Dlppin, Company in 
U.K. by Dr. Dharma Teja 

·Z96. Shrl Umanath: Will the Min-
ister of Transport, Aviation, Ship-
ping and Tourism be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Goverm~1C'ht are aware 
of any proposal of Dr. Dharma Teja 
of the Jayanti Shipping Company to 
ftoat a shipping company in United 
Kingdom; 

(b) if so, the na'mes of the partners 
in th~ proposed Company; 

(c) whether it is a fact that he 
was holding an Indian Passport 
while making this deal on the pro-
posed new Shipping Company; and 

(d) if so, the action taken by Gov-
ernment in the matter? 

The Minister of Transport, A"i:ltion, 
Shipping and Tourism (Shrl Sanjlva 
Reddy): (0) to (dl. Apart from a 
newspaper report. Government are not 
aware of such a proposHl. 'l'r.f' matter 
is howC'\'cr bC'ing l'nq: .. lJred int(l. 

I,and Development Banks 

*297. Shri P. R. Chakraverti: 
!lhri H. C. Llnga Redd~: 

Will the Minister of Food, Agricul-
ture, Communlt~ Development 3nd 
I)ooperation bo pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government propose 

to revise the credit policy of Land 
Development Banks to make it an 
effective instrument of serving agri-
cultural production programmes; 

(b) the possibilities of extending 
credit to farmers not only for land 
devp.lopment but also to enable them 
to acquire ownership of land: 

(c) the further steps being taken to 
facilitate the easy lIow of rural credit; 
and 

(d) how far the Agricultural Refi-
nance Corporation has been able to 
tackle the purpose for which it had 
bl'en S02t up three years earlier? 

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry 
of Food, Agriculture, Community 
Development and Cooperation (Shri 
Shyam Dhar Misra): (al and (b). 
state Government hav"'~ ai I eady bec-ll 
advised to make the lc~(nir.g policies 
of land deve'opment banks produc-
tion-oriented and many 01 the banks 
ha'\'e prowessiveJy don·e 50 and reduc-
ed their lending~ for r.on .. produdiv~ 
purpo~es. In view of ~;hurtagL' of re-
sourccg and the over-TIding priorit.y 
of production progranlmes, the pos-
sibilities of providing substantial cre-
dit for acquisition of 0wnership of 
land are limited. 

(c) Support is being provided by 
Government to Land Development 
Banks for raising re')ottr('('~ for their 
lending programme. Government are 
also helping these back; to open mur. 
branches /primary units with subsidy 
for managerial and sup'ervisory ~taff 
etc., so that they can render better ser-
...·ice to the agricultu!'ist'\ by ('xpcdi~ 
tiou~ scrutiny and ~:u1C'tion of loan~. 

(d) By and !arge. the Agricultural 
Refinance Corporation has been able to 
fulfil the object for "hirh it wa< 
o<tablished. It has only started tark-
lin.g the problems. The impact to be 
felt will require more time. 




